

No. 22-1499

---

---

**In the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**LINDA MIGLIORI, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

(D.C. Civ. Action No. 5:22-cv-00397)

District Judge: Honorable Joseph F. Leeson, Jr.

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

---

Witold J. Walczak (PA 62976)  
Richard Ting (PA 200438)  
Connor Hayes (PA 330447)  
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA  
P.O. Box 23058  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
P: 412-681-7864  
vwalczak@aclupa.org  
rting@aclupa.org  
chayes@aclupa.org

Stephen A. Loney, Jr. (PA 202535)  
Marian K. Schneider (PA 50337)  
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA  
P.O. Box 60173  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
P: 215-592-1513  
sloney@aclupa.org  
mschneider@aclupa.org

Ari Savitzky  
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux  
Sophia Lin Lakin  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 284-7334  
asavitzky@aclu.org  
acepedaderieux@aclu.org  
slakin@aclu.org

*Counsel for Appellants*

March 29, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Pennsylvania’s Mail-In Ballot Process.....	6
B. Plaintiff Voters, Long-time Registered Voters in Lehigh County, Timely Submit their Mail Ballots.....	10
C. Ritter Obtains a State Court Order Requiring the County to Deny Plaintiffs Their Right to Vote for Failure to Date the Envelopes Containing Their Mail Ballots.....	12
D. Plaintiff Voters Challenge the Envelope-Dating Requirement in Federal Court as Immaterial but the District Court Grants Summary Judgment in Defendants’ Favor.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	19
I. PLAINTIFF VOTERS CAN ENFORCE THE RIGHTS GUARANTEED TO THEM IN THE MATERIALITY PROVISION	19
A. The Materiality Provision Is Privately Enforceable Via a Section 1983 Action .....	20
B. The Materiality Provision Is Enforceable Via an Implied Private Right of Action .....	25
II. THE ENVELOPE-DATING REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE MATERIALITY PROVISION	40

A. Denying the Right to Vote Based on an Inconsequential Envelope-Dating Requirement Violates the Materiality Provision .....	40
B. The Materiality Provision Applies to All Denials of the Right to Vote .....	47
i. The Materiality Provision by Its Terms Applies Without Regard to Racial Discrimination.....	47
ii. The Materiality Provision Applies to Any Immaterial Denial of the Right to Cast an Effective Vote. ....	51
CONCLUSION	53

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	passim
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910).....	32
<i>Ballas v. Symm</i> , 351 F. Supp. 876 (S.D. Tex. 1972).....	50
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	39
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	15, 21, 23
<i>Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Baskin</i> , 78 F. Supp. 933 (E.D.S.C. 1948).....	32
<i>Chapman v. King</i> , 154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946) .....	29, 32
<i>Coalition for Education in District One v. Board of Elections</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	39
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , No. 19-CV-323-JDP, 2021 WL 5833971 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 9, 2021)....	47, 49, 52

*Common Cause Georgia v. Billups*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....39

*Delegates to the Republican National Convention v. Republican National  
Committee*,  
Case No. SACV 12-00927, 2012 WL 3239903 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2012) .....39

*Diaz v. Cobb*,  
435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 46, 47

*Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v. Southeastern Pennsylvania  
Transportation Authority*,  
539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008) .....51

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee*,  
555 U.S. 246 (2009).....28

*Florida State Conference of National Association for the Advancement of  
Colored People v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....49

*Ford v. Tennessee*,  
No. 06-2031-DV, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006)..... 41, 50, 52

*Friedman v. Snipes*,  
345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....53

*Gonzaga University v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... passim

*Grammer v. John J. Kane Regional Centers-Glen Hazel*,  
570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009) .....22

*Idahoan Fresh v. Advantage Produce, Inc.*,  
157 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998) .....51

*In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 General  
Election*,  
241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)..... 8, 9, 45

*Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita*,  
458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....50

*League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston*,  
No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021) ..... passim

*Livadas v. Bradshaw*,  
512 U.S. 107 (1994).....21

*Malinou v. Board of Elections*,  
271 A.2d 798 (R.I. 1970).....50

*Martin v. Crittenden*,  
347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... passim

*McKay v. Thompson*,  
226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) .....39

*Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers  
Association*,  
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....23

*Mitchell v. Cellone*,  
389 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 26-27

*Mitchell v. Wright*,  
154 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1946) .....32

*Mitchum v. Foster*,  
407 U.S. 225 (1972).....21

*Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia*,  
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....28

*National Ass’n of Manufactures v. Department of Defense*,  
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....47

*Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted*,  
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) .....39

*Oregon v. Mitchell*,  
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....49

*Peay v. Cox*,  
190 F.3d 123 (5th Cir. 1951) .....28

*Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey*,  
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....48

*Posadas v. National City Bank*,  
296 U.S. 497 (1936).....37

*Reddix v. Lucky*,  
252 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1958) .....39

*Rice v. Elmore*,  
165 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1947) .....32

*Ritter v. Lehigh County Board of Elections*,  
No. 1322 C.D. 2021, 2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 3, 2022).. 5, 12, 42

*Ritter v. Lehigh County Board of Elections*,  
No. 9 MAL 2022, 2022 WL 244122, at \*1 (Pa. Jan. 27, 2022) .....13

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 30, 31, 48

*Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman*,  
367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004) .....22

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... passim

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005)..... 42, 50

*Sixth District of African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp*,  
No. 1:21-CV-01284-JPB, 2021 WL 6495360 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2021) .....41

*Smith v. Allwright*,  
321 U.S. 649 (1944).....32

*Taylor v. Howe*,  
 225 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2000) .....39

*Texas Democratic Party v. Hughs*,  
 474 F. Supp. 3d 849 (W.D. Tex. 2020) ..... 26, 39

*Three Rivers Center for Independent Living v. Housing Authority of the City  
 of Pittsburgh*,  
 382 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2004) .....25

*United States ex rel. Kosenske v. Carlisle HMA, Inc.*,  
 554 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2009) .....19

*United States v. Tennessee*,  
 798 F. Supp. 483 (W.D. Tenn. 1992) .....27

*Vorchheimer v. Philadelphian Owners Ass’n*,  
 903 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018) .....48

*Washington Ass’n of Churches v. Reed*,  
 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) ..... 42, 50

*Washington-Dulles Transportation, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Washington  
 Airports Authority*,  
 263 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001) .....27

*Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.*,  
 510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007) .....25

**Legislative Materials**

*Civil Rights Act of 1957: Hearings on S. 83 Before the Subcommittee on  
 Constitutional Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary*,  
 85th Cong. (1957) ..... 17, 37

H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957), reprinted at 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1966 ..... passim

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), reprinted at 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 .....36



**Other Authorities**

Pennsylvania Department of State,  
*Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Return Envelopes* at 2 (Sept. 11, 2020),  
<https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Documents/Examination%20of%20Absentee%20and%20Mail-In%20Ballot%20Return%20Envelopes.pdf> .....7

Pennsylvania Department of State,  
*Report on the 2020 General Election* at 9, (May 14, 2021),  
<https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/Documents/2020-General-Election-Report.pdf>.....7

United States Department of Justice,  
 Justice Manual § 8-2.271 (2018),  
<https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-8-2000-enforcement-civil-rights-civil-statutes#8-2.271> .....53

**Constitutions & Statutes**

*State Constitutions and Statutes*

Act of Oct. 31, P.L. 552, No. 77  
 § 8 (Pa. 2019) ..... 6-7

25 P.S. § 1301(a).....44

25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(3) ..... 7

25 P.S. § 2811 .....44

25 P.S. § 3146.1 .....6

25 P.S. § 3146.2 .....6, 7

25 P.S. § 3146.3 .....6

25 P.S. § 3146.4 .....6

25 P.S. § 3146.5 .....6

25 P.S. § 3146.6 .....6

25 P.S. § 3146.6(a)..... 8, 42, 43

25 P.S. § 3146.7 .....6

25 P.S. § 3146.8 .....6

25 P.S. § 3146.9 .....6

25 P.S. § 3150.12 .....7

25 P.S. § 3150.16(a)..... 8, 42, 43

25 P.S. § 3555 .....45

25 Pa. C.S. § 1301 ..... 7, 43

25 Pa. C.S. § 1306-D(c) .....43

25 Pa. C.S. § 1327 .....45

25 Pa. C.S. § 1801 .....45

25 Pa. C.S. § 3146.4.....45

25 Pa. C.S. § 3150.14(b) .....45

Pa. Const. Art. VIII, § 1 .....44

*Federal Statutes*

Act of May 31, ch. 114  
 16 Stat. 140 (1870).....32

Pub. L. No. 85-315 (1957).....33

Pub. L. No. 88-352 (1964).....33

Revised Statutes § 2004 (1878) .....32

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 10101(3)(A).....3  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1)..... 32, 48  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) ..... passim  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A) ..... 18, 52  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(E).....3  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(c) ..... 29, 33  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(d) ..... 15, 26, 27, 33  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e) ..... 18, 29, 30, 52  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(g) ..... 29, 30
